Page 1 of 4
   SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                                  www.benthowave.com
Pulsed/Burst SINE for Acoustic Systems
BII4010 series signal generators are embedded and standalone components/modules which generate SINE pulses for Pulsing-Echo acoustic systems (SONAR, NDT,
Diagnostic ultrasound...), HIFU, and underwater communication system, and feature low power, high accuracy, and long-term stability.
The generators work with power amplifiers and impedance matching units to drive the transducer in high power application. Besides, BII4010 can also be used to drive

Contact BII for customization.
Output Waveform:
How to order:
PW: pulse width/duration. PRR: pulse repetition rate (pps: pulses per second). These parameters are factory-set and calibrated at 25°C, not adjustable/trimmable.
BII4013, BII4014. -Trigger Output -frequency -PW -PRR -Vo
Pulsed SINE Generator
1. Default: None.
2. Bespoke TGO: Trigger Output
in Hz, kHz, MHz. in nS, μS, mS, or S. in PPS.
Bespoke Analog Output Voltage Level, in Vpp.
2Vpp, 5Vpp, 10Vpp, 20Vpp.
BII4013-37.5kHz-0.2mS-0.5PPS-5Vpp: BII4013, SINE Pulse, f=37.5kHz; Pulse Width PW= 0.2mS, Pulse Repetition PRR=0.5PPS, Output Voltage 5Vpp.
BII4013-1MHz-10μS-10PPS-2Vpp: BII4013, SINE Pulse, f=1MHz; Pulse Width PW= 10μS, Pulse Repetition PRR=10PPS, Output Voltage 2Vpp.
BII4013-TGO-1MHz-10μS-10PPS-2Vpp:
BII4013, SINE Pulse with Trigger Output, f=1MHz; Pulse Width PW= 10μS, Pulse Repetition PRR=10PPS, Output Voltage
2Vpp.
Attenuation Output Signal: If the output voltage level of the device is higher than the input level of the power amplifier, specify bespoke output voltage level when
ordering, or use resistors to attenuate the signal voltage level.
Pulsed/Burst SINE
Trigger Output,
If ordered.
V
T
T
V
Vi Vo
BII4010
Resistor R1
Single-Ended-Input Device
Vi = Vo * R2/(R1+R2)
and (R1 ≥ 1 kΩ)
Common
Pulse Width or Duration
Period T
Resistor R2
Page 3 of 4
   SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                                  www.benthowave.com
BII4013 Signals and Wiring of Panel-Mount Connectors
Signal Output Trigger Output, if ordered. Power Supply
Single Ended Signal (SE) Single Ended Signal (SE) Single DC Supply
BNC Jack BNC Jack Power Jack Power Plug + Cable + 4mm Banana Plugs
Center: Signal.
Shield: Common.
Center: Signal.
Shield: Common.
Center Contact: +VDC.
Shell: Common.
Red Banana Plug or Red Wire Lead: +VDC.
Black Banana Plug or Black Wire Lead: Common.
Cable Shield, if any: Shielding.
Metal Case is for shielding and grounding.
BII4014 Wiring
Connectors: Wire Leads Underwater Connector (Male), MCBH4M.
+VDC Red Pin 3
Common Black Pin 1
Output Signal White Pin 2
Trigger Signal if ordered. Blue, Green, or Yellow Pin 4
Accessories:
DC Supply Cable
Red Banana Plug or Red Wire Lead: +VDC.  Black Banana Plug or Black Wire Lead: Common. Cable Shield, if any: Shielding.
Part Number: DC-PPBP-24.
One 1m DC supply cable. One end of the cable is with DC Power Plug, another end is Red and Black Banana Plugs. Depending on output terminals of buyer’s DC Supply,
buyer may assemble other type of connectors to DC supply cable at buyer’s cost.
A1: Bespoke length RG58, RG174, or RG178 Coax with BNC Male to BNC Male. Default: 0.6m.
BII4013 Metal Housing (available): The connectors can be customized on side walls. Please specify in detail when ordering if you need custom-fit connector positions.
BII4013 Metal Housing Option 2 (not available now):
4 x Mounting Hole: 3.8x10.3
25.75
49.5
40.5 50.6
33mm for TRS Jacks